– cash flow characteristics (test Solely Payments of Principal and Interest),

– a business model underlying management of financial assets.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

13

• Introduction of a new impairment testing model based on expected credit losses

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces the incurred credit losses with the concept of expected credit losses, resulting

in recognition of a loss allowance upon initial recognition of an asset. The requirements regarding impairment of

financial assets apply in particular to financial assets measured at amortized cost and at fair value through other

comprehensive income.

Impact on the financial statements as at 1 January 2018

Estimated effect on retained earnings of the application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments as at 1 January 2018:

Categories and classes of financial instruments

in line with IAS 39

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Estimated

effect of change

At amortised/

at historical

cost

At fair value
At amortised

cost

Fair value through:

Increase/

(decrease)
Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

1 Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss, held for trading – 106 292 – 106 292 – –

Derivative instruments – 4 934 – 4 934 – –

Investment fund units – 101 358 – 101 358 – –

2 Financial assets available for sale 39 244 – – 39 244 – –

Long-term shares* 39 244 – – 39 244 – –

3 Loans and receivables 8 228 015 – 7 550 923 177 274 – (499 818)

Receivables from buyers 719 133 – 716 526 – – (2 607)

Gross value 720 057 – 720 057 – – –

Impairment loss (924) – (3 531) – – (2 607)

Bonds 6 572 696 – 6 176 103 – – (396 593)

Gross value 6 572 696 – 6 572 696 – – –

Impairment loss – – (396 593) – – (396 593)

Loans granted under cash pool agreement 190 526 – 190 526 – – –

Other loans granted 712 654 – 461 077 150 959 – (100 618)

Gross value 712 654 – 471 887 150 959 – (89 808)

Impairment loss – – (10 810) – – (10 810)

Other financial receivables 33 006 – 6 691 26 315 – –

4 Hedging derivative instruments – 28 482 – 28 482 – –

5 Cash and cash equivalents – 721 577 – 721 577 – –

Total estimated effect of the application of IFRS 9 on financial assets (499 818)

1 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 470 239 – 437 128 – – 33 111

Loan granted by European Investment Bank 470 239 – 437 128 – – 33 111

Total estimated effect of the application of IFRS 9 on financial liabilites 33 111

Estimated effect on retained earnings (466 707)

Deferred tax 88 674

Estimated effect on retained earnings after deferred tax (378 033)

* Measurement at historical cost.

• Change in the classification and measurement of financial assets

The categories of financial assets identified in IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement cannot be

[…]

potential changes in interest rates has been estimated on the basis of implied volatility for interest rate options quoted

on the interbank market for currencies which expose the Company to the interest rate risk as at the end of the reporting

period.

The Company identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR, EURIBOR and LIBOR USD interest rates. As at

31 December 2017, its exposure to the risk of changes in LIBOR USD was immaterial, while the sensitivity analysis

performed as at 31 December 2016 did not focus on changes in EURIBOR and LIBOR USD as their effect was

considered insignificant. The tables below present sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive

income (gross) to reasonably possible changes in interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial

statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain unchanged.

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2017

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

as at 31 December 2017

Carrying

amount

Value at

risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

WIBOR

+ 43 bp

WIBOR

- 43 bp

EURIBOR

+ 1 bp

EURIBOR

- 1 bp

Profit/

(Loss)

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/

(Loss)

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/(Loss)

Loans granted 903 180 760 957 3 272 – (3 272) – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 721 577 721 577 3 034 – (3 034) – 1 (1)

Derivatives (assets) 33 416 28 482 – 21 217 – (21 217) – –

Bank overdrafts 93 502 93 502 – – – – (9) 9

Arm’s length loans 4 140 424 2 377 034 (10 221) – 10 221 – – –

Bonds issued 7 940 346 5 053 777 (21 731) – 21 731 – – –

Obligations under finance leases 23 945 23 945 (103) – 103 – – –

Derivates (liabilities) 14 184 9 299 5 995 – (5 995) – (146) 146

Total (19 754) 21 217 19 754 (21 217) (154) 154

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2017 is representative for the Company’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date, except for material transactions made at the end of 2017. They concern

derivative instruments (liabilities), including CCIRS transactions entered into in November and December 2017, which

are sensitive to both changes in WIBOR and EURIBOR interest rates. CCIRS instruments have been discussed in more

detail in Note 23 to these financial statements.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

72

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2016

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

as at 31 December 2016

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

WIBOR

WIBOR + 60 bp WIBOR -60 bp

Profit/(Loss)

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/(Loss)

Other

comprehensive

income

Loans granted 1 323 766 271 917 1 632 – (1 632) –

Cash and cash equivalents 198 090 198 090 1 007 – (1 007) –

Derivatives (assets) 56 417 36 641 – 40 992 – (40 992)

Arm’s length loans 3 203 740 1 245 489 (7 473) – 7 473 –

Bonds issued 6 942 131 6 101 108 (36 607) – 36 607 –

Obligations under finance leases 26 974 26 974 (162) – 162 –

Total (41 603) 40 992 41 603 (40 992)

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2016 is representative for the Company’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

The potential changes in foreign exchange rates have been determined within a horizon until the date of the next

financial statements and calculated on the basis of annual implied volatility for FX options quoted on the interbank

market for a given currency pair as at the end of the reporting period or, in the absence of quoted market prices,

on the basis of historical volatility for a period of one year preceding the end of the reporting period.

The Company identifies its exposure to foreign currency risk related to EUR/PLN, USD/PLN and GBP/PLN exchange

rates, and additionally the CZK/PLN exchange rate in the year ended 31 December 2017. The tables below present

sensitivity of the gross profit/loss to reasonably possible changes in the EUR/PLN, USD/PLN, GBP/PLN and CZK/PLN

exchange rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain

unchanged.

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Classes of finacial

instruments

31 December 2017 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2017

Carrying

amount

Value at

risk

EUR/PLN USD/PLN GBP/PLN CZK/PLN

exchange

rate

EUR/PLN

+6.2%

exchange

rate

EUR/PLN

-6.2%

exchange

rate

USD/PLN

+9.76%

exchange

rate

USD/PLN

-9.76%

exchange

rate

GBP/PLN

+9.35%

exchange

rate

GBP/PLN

-9.35%

exchange

rate

CZK/PLN

+6.34%

exchange

rate

CZK/PLN

-6.34%

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Receivables from buyers 719 133 1 043 65 (65) – – – – – –

Other financial receivables 33 006 13 852 859 (859) – – – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 721 577 15 917 667 (667) 107 (107) 213 (213) 114 (114)

Derivatives (assets) 33 416 4 934 302 (302) 6 (6) – – – –

Overdraft 93 502 93 502 (5 705) 5 705 (142) 142 – – – –

Arm’s length loans 4 140 424 721 282 (44 720) 44 720 – – – – – –

Bonds issued 7 940 346 2 886 567 (178 967) 178 967 – – – – – –

Liabilities to suppliers 413 265 286 (17) 17 (1) 1 – – – –

Other financial liabilities 82 586 7 161 (444) 444 – – – – – –

Derivatives (liabilities) 14 184 14 184 19 394 (19 394) (11) 11 – – – –

Total (208 566) 208 566 (41) 41 213 (213) 114 (114)

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2017 is representative for the Company’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date, except for material transactions made in the second half of 2017.

These include issued bonds, consisting of eurobonds issued by the Company in July 2017, which has been discussed

in more detail in Note 33.1 to these financial statements, and derivatives (liabilities), consisting of CCIRS transactions

entered into in November and December 2017, which has been discussed in more detail in Note 23 to these financial

statements.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

73

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2016 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2016

Carrying

amount

Value at

risk

EUR/PLN USD/PLN GBP/PLN

exchange

rate

EUR/PLN

+7.8%

exchange

rate

EUR/PLN

-7.8%

exchange

rate

USD/PLN

+13.8%

exchange

rate

USD/PLN

-13.8%

exchange

rate

GBP/PLN

+11.55%

exchange

rate

GBP/PLN

-11.55%

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Receivables from buyers 840 656 53 4 (4) – – – –

Other financial receivables 31 562 1 515 118 (118) – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 198 090 30 315 2 065 (2 065) 177 (177) 296 (296)

Derivatives (assets) 56 417 19 776 6 624 (6 624) 57 (57) – –

Overdraft 15 131 15 131 (1 046) 1 046 (237) 237 – –

Arm’s length loans 3 203 740 767 750 (59 884) 59 884 – – – –

Bonds issued 6 942 131 841 023 (65 600) 65 600 – – – –

Liabilities to suppliers 473 637 194 (11) 11 (7) 7 – –

Other financial liabilities 139 177 13 491 (1 021) 1 021 (54) 54 (1) 1

Derivatives (liabilities) 560 560 (42) 42 (3) 3 – –

Total (118 793) 118 793 (67) 67 295 (295)

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2016 is representative for the Company’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date, except for a transaction made at the end of 2016. It concerned a class of the

Company’s hybrid bonds issued in December 2016 with the euro as the issue and repayment currency.

Analysis of sensitivity to commodity price risk related to commodity derivative instruments

The analysis of sensitivity to changes in emissions risk factors is conducted by the Company by means of a scenario

analysis. The scenarios reflect the Group’s assessment of individual risk factors in the future and are aimed to analyse

[…]

Impact on gross

profit

price

(EUR)

Impact on gross

profit

Derivative instruments – commodity

(emission allowances)

EUA Dec17 6.57–6.58 5 410 319 10.18 (10 381) 4.14 6 988

EUA Jan17 6.54 10 140 – 10.14 (21 421) 4.12 14 400

EUA Apr17 6.55 – 219 10.15 (780) 4.13 524

EUA inventory – measurement to fair value 6.54 13 226 – 10.14 32 553 4.12 (21 883)

Total 28 776 538 (29) 29

Unit price risk sensitivity analysis

For purposes of the analysis of sensitivity to changes in the quoted prices of the units in investment funds held by

the Company, the Company relies on a scenario analysis. The potential changes in the quoted prices are determined

within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements and calculated by reference to the funds’ monthly quoted

prices within one year preceding the end of the reporting period.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

74

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Investment fund units

31 December 2017 Sensitivity analysis for price risk as at 31 December 2017

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

Price change Price change

+1.3% -1.3% +0.8% -0.8%

Impact on gross profit

Units in fund investing in money market

instruments 5 084 5 084 66 (66)

Units in fund investing in money market

instruments and other debt securities 96 274 96 274 770 (770)

Total 101 358 101 358 66 (66) 770 (770)

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Investment fund units

31 December 2016 Sensitivity analysis for price risk as at 31 December 2016

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

Price change Price change

+1.0% -1.0% +0.7% -0.7%

Impact on gross profit

Units in fund investing in money market

instruments 2 519 2 519 25 (25)

Units in fund investing in money market

instruments and other debt securities 22 797 22 797 160 (160)

Total 25 316 25 316 25 (25) 160 (160)

43. Operational risk

The Company is exposed to adverse effects of risks related to changes in cash flows and financial performance

in the domestic currency due to changes in prices of goods in the open market position.

Commercial operational risk is managed at the level of the TAURON Group, which has been discussed in more detail

in Notes 45 and 46 to the consolidated financial statements of the TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group for the

year ended 31 December 2017. The Company manages its commercial risk following the Commercial risk management

policy developed and adopted in the TAURON Group.